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DECISION


The Missouri Board for Architects, Engineers, Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects (Board) may discipline Timothy Daugherty for failing to complete his services on a survey.    

Procedure


The Board filed a complaint on May 2, 2003.  It filed a second amended complaint on December 30, 2003.  The Board dismissed Count I of the second amended complaint on February 26, 2004.  On March 10, 2004, we convened a hearing on the second amended complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Stephanie Mendenhall represented the Board.  Daugherty presented his case.  Our reporter filed the transcript on March 11, 2004.  

Findings of Fact

1. Daugherty has held a professional land surveyor license since February 23, 1987.  That license is current and active.    

2. On March 20, 2001, Daugherty contracted with Douglas Bell to perform an outbound survey and partial line marking of property located on Highway “T” in Washington County, Missouri, Sections 28 and 33, Township 39 North, Range 1 East (the survey).  Bell wanted the survey to mark a boundary where a neighbor had felled timber that Bell believed to be his, and he was considering a lawsuit for damages if the timber was his.  Daugherty’s fee was $6,500, fifty percent of which Bell paid Daugherty on signing, with the balance due on completion and delivery of the platwork.  

3. Daugherty began the work in mid-April 2001.  In late 2001, Daugherty determined that the south boundary presented special challenges and sought assistance from the Missouri Division of Geology and Land Survey (the Division) to find the true corners.  Daugherty so informed Bell’s attorney in mid-March 2002.  

4. Daugherty was unable to meet with Division personnel in July 2002.  They set the true corners.  In a face-to-face meeting in August 2002, Daugherty told Bell that the work would be done in a few weeks.  Bell instructed Daugherty to deliver the survey to Bell’s lawyer.  Daugherty drew up a survey document in August 2002 and revised it on September 23, 2002.  The survey was finished on that day.  

5. Daugherty planned to review the results with Bell, including viewing the newly marked corners and lines, and to exchange the survey documents for the remainder of the fee.  Daugherty did not deliver the survey documents because Bell did not pay the remaining part of the fee.  However, Daugherty did not notify Bell that the work was done and has never sent him 

a statement, bill or other notice.  Between September 23, 2002, and January 7, 2004, Daugherty did not respond to Bell’s earlier repeated attempts to contact him.   

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the Board’s complaint.  Section 327.441.2.
  The Board has the burden of proving facts for which the law allows the Board to discipline Daugherty.  Missouri Real Estate Comm'n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  The Board charges that Daugherty failed to complete the contract.  Daugherty showed that he completed the survey a year and a half ago.  However, his testimony is consistent with the Board’s evidence that he simply never informed Bell that the work was done.  Daugherty testified that he has not delivered the documents to Bell because Bell has not paid him.  However, he also testified that he has never bothered to send a bill to Bell, nor has he attempted any contact with Bell to set up an exchange of the survey for the balance of the fee.   

The Board cites the provisions of § 327.441.2 that allow discipline for:

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence . . . or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of [a professional land surveyor]; 

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of this chapter, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to this chapter;

*   *   *

(13) Violation of any professional trust or confidence[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Board argues that Daugherty violated its Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010, which provides:

(2) In practicing architecture, professional engineering or land surveying, a registrant shall act with reasonable care and competence[.]

*   *   *

(5) Registrants at all times shall recognize that their primary obligation is to protect the . . . welfare of the public. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  

Incompetence is a general lack of, or a lack of disposition to use, a professional ability. Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  Misconduct is "the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing." Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm'n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff'd, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988). Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch'ts, Prof'l Eng'rs & Land Surv'rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  Dishonesty is a lack of integrity, a disposition to defraud or deceive.  MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 333 (10th ed. 1993).  Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.  Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.  Cooper v. Missouri State Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).


We need no expert testimony to tell us that Daugherty’s neglect in failing to inform Bell that the job was done does not meet professional standards because it is not a matter within the exclusive knowledge of professional land surveyors.  Seippel-Cress v. Lackamp, 23 S.W.3d 660, 668 (Mo. App., W.D. 2000).  We may infer Daugherty’s mental state from his conduct “in light of all surrounding circumstances.”  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 533.  


We do not find that Daugherty committed misconduct because we do not infer that he intended to do wrong.  We do not find him incompetent because the Board has presented only one incident, which is not sufficiently egregious to show a general lack of disposition or skill.  We do not find him dishonest because he has not deceived anyone.


We do find that Daugherty acted without reasonable care, committed gross negligence, and violated the trust that Bell had placed in him as a professional.  Daugherty knew of his duty to deliver documents to Bell.  He alleges that he did not deliver them to Bell because Bell never met with him to view the work.  But Daugherty testified that he never told Bell that the work was done.  Moreover, Daugherty knew that Bell was eager for the survey due to a potential civil action, a matter that might be time sensitive.  


We emphasize that this is not a case of mere forgetfulness.  Daugherty did not plead or testify that he forgot about Bell’s survey, that it eluded his periodic review of pending projects, or that his failure to perform was due to simple neglect.  On the contrary, Daugherty’s testimony shows that he knew that his professional duties were unfulfilled and that he just did not care to fulfill them.  Moreover, Daugherty continues to resist completing his professional duty.  He put the documents into evidence in the hearing before this Commission, but did not let Bell know that they were ready.  The source of his resistance remains a mystery.  Payment is clearly not the issue because Bell never had the chance to refuse payment.  

Daugherty’s deviation from professional standards was so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to his professional duty and constitutes gross negligence.  It also violated the trust that Bell placed in him when he put down 50% of the contract price three years ago.  We conclude that Daugherty:  acted without reasonable care and contrary to the public welfare in violation of Regulation 4 CSR 30-2.010(2) and (5), which is cause for discipline under 

§ 327.441.2(6); committed gross negligence , which is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(5); and violated a professional trust, which is cause for discipline under § 327.441.2(13).  

Summary


The Board may discipline Daugherty under § 327.441.2(5), (6), and (13).  


SO ORDERED on April 26, 2004.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.
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